

**M.A.C 04 of 2018**

**CIS 526 of 2017**

Present : Varsha Bansal Agarwal

Additional District Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Burdwan, Purba Bardhaman

Order No.42.

Dated – 04.09.2025.

Today is the date fixed for further evidence of OPW.

Summon is returned with endorsement “Addressee move to another address”, so returned.

Ld. Advocate for claimants file hazira.

Ld. Advocate for OP2 files a petition and submits that OP1 Joydeb Pal, S/O-Amarnath Pal of Vill-Indus, P.S-Lovpur within District-Birbhum is intentionally avoiding to appear before the Ld. Tribunal by refusing to accept the summon of this Tribunal. As such, he prays for issuance of warrant against him.

Ld. Advocate for claims left the matter on the discretion of the court.

Heard, considered and perusing the materials on record, this court finds that the summon received by this court with endorsement “Addressee move to another address”, so returned. On earlier occasion also summon was served which was not received by the OP1 / owner namely Joydeb Pal, S/O-Amarnath Pal of Vill-Indus, P.S-Lovpur within District-Birbhum. It seems that OP1 / owner namely Joydeb Pal is intentionally avoiding to receive the summon and appear before this court. In this circumstances, O.C, Lovpur P.S, District-Birbhum is directed to supply the present address of Joydeb Pal, S/O-Amarnath Pal of Vill-Indus, P.S-Lovpur, District-Birbhum.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O.C, Lovpur P.S, District-Birbhum for information and necessary action.

Fix 17.11.2025 for compliance report.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

A.D.J

Sd/-

Additional District Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purba Bardhaman